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4. Description 
 
 
 

1. DMX output 
2. DMX input 
3. power input 
4. signal output 
5. DIP switches 

 
 
 
5. Controller Installation 
 

 →  →   →  → 
 
Connect each device using a DMX cable. 
 

Data Function 
1 ground 
2 B female signal 
3 A male signal 

 
6. Use 
 
The VDPLTC2 can be used in stand-alone mode through the DIP switches, through pre-programmed effects with 
speed adjustment, and through a DMX512 signal. 
 
• Stand-Alone 
 
DIP Switch settings: 

ON Effect 
1,2,3 Red 
4,5 Green 
7,8 Blue 
9 Colour effect (speed can be adjusted through DIP switch 1 to 8) 

 
• DMX Signal 
 
Detailed DMX Values per Channel 
 

Channel Function From To Description 

1 Dimmer / Shutter  0 150 Dimmer from 0 to 100 % 
151 255 Shutter from slow to fast 

2 Red 0 255 From 0 to 100 % 
3 Green 0 255 From 0 to 100 % 
4 Blue 0 255 From 0 to 100 % 

 

tube 1 tube 2 tube n DMX controller LED controller 
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DMX512 Connection 
 
Connect the provided XLR cable to the female 3-pin XLR output of your controller and the other side to the male 3-
pin XLR input of the VDPLTC2. Multiple VDPLTC2s can be linked through serial linking. The linking cable should be 
a two-core screened cable with XLR input and output connectors. 
 
DMX512 Chain with Termination 
 

A DMX terminator is recommended for installations where the DMX cable has to run a 
long distance or is in an electrically noisy environment (e.g. discos). The terminator 
prevents corruption of the digital control signal by electrical noise. The DMX terminator is 
simply an XLR plug with a 120Ω resistor between pins 2 and 3, which is then plugged into 
the XLR output socket of the last device in the chain. 
Please see illustrations. 

 
DMX Start Address 
 
All DMX-controlled devices need a digital start address so that the correct device responds to the signals. This start 
address is the channel number from which the device starts to “listen” to the DMX controller. Enter the correct 
number and read it from the display located on the base of the VDPLTC2. 
You can use the same starting address for a whole group of devices or enter an individual one for every device. 
When all devices have the same address, all the VDPLTC2s will “listen” to the control signal on one particular 
channel. In other words: changing the settings of one channel will affect all devices simultaneously. If you set 
different addresses, each device will “listen” to a separate channel number. Changing the settings of one channel will 
only affect the device in question. 
In the case of the 4-channel VDPLTC2, you will have to set the start address of the first VDPLTC2 to 1, the second 
VDPLTC2 to 5 (1 + 4), the third to 9 (5 + 4) and so on. 
 
7. Cleaning and Maintenance 
 
1. All screws should be tightened and free of corrosion. 
2. The housing, visible parts, mounting supports and the installation location (e.g. ceiling, suspension, trussing) 

should not be deformed, modified or tampered with e.g. do not drill extra holes in mounting supports, do not 
change the location of the connections. 

3. Moving mechanic parts must not show any signs of wear and tear. 
4. The electric power supply cables must not show any damage. Have a qualified technician maintain the device. 
5. Disconnect the device from the mains prior to maintenance activities. 
6. Wipe the device regularly with a moist, lint-free cloth. Do not use alcohol or solvents. 
7. There are no user-serviceable parts. 
8. Contact your dealer for spare parts if necessary. 
 
8. Technical Specifications 
 
Power Supply max. 230 VAC / 50 Hz through PSU 
Output Power 24 V 
Max. Current 4 A 
Frequency Range 47 ~ 60 Hz 
DMX Channels 4 
Dimensions 110 x 50 x 40 mm 
Total Weight 240 g 
 
Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held responsible in the event of 
damage or injury resulted from (incorrect) use of this device. For more info concerning this product, please 
visit our website www.hqpower.com. The information in this manual is subject to change without prior 
notice. 
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4. Omschrijving 
 
 
 

1. DMX-uitgang  
2. DMX-ingang 
3. voedingsingang 
4. signaaluitgang 
5. DIP-schakelaars 

 
 
 
5. De controller installeren 
 

 →  →   →  → 
 
Sluit elk onderdeel van de ketting aan met behulp van een DMX-kabel. 
 

Data Functie 
1 aarding 
2 B vrouwelijk signaal 
3 A mannelijk signaal 

 
6. Gebruik 
 
De VDPLTC2 kan alleenstaand gebruikt worden via de DIP-schakelaars, via de voorgeprogrammeerde effecten met 
snelheidsregeling, en via een DMX512-signaal. 
 
• Alleenstaand 
 
Instelling van de DIP-schakelaars: 

ON Effect 
1,2,3 Rood 
4,5 Groen 
7,8 Blauw 
9 Kleureneffect (snelheidsregeling via DIP-schakelaar 1 tot 8) 

 
• DMX-signaal 
 
Gedetailleerde DMX-waarden per kanaal 
 

Kanaal Functie Van Tot Omschrijving 

1 Dimmer/sluiter 0 150 Dimmer van 0 tot 100 % 
151 255 Sluiter van traag naar snel 

2 Rood 0 255 Van 0 tot 100 % 
3 Groen 0 255 Van 0 tot 100 % 
4 Blauw 0 255 Van 0 tot 100 % 

 

buis 1 buis 2 buis n DMX-controller ledcontroller 
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4. Description 
 
 
 

1. sortie DMX 
2. entrée DMX 
3. entrée d’alimentation 
4. sortie du signal 
5. interrupteurs DIP 

 
 
 
5. Installation du contrôleur 
 

 →  →   →  → 
 
Connecter chaque appareil dans la chaîne à l’aide d’un câble DMX. 
 

Données Fonction 
1 Masse 
2 B signal femelle 
3 A signal mâle 

 
6. Emploi 
 
Le VDPLTC2 peut être utilisé en pose libre en réglant les interrupteurs DIP, depuis les effets préprogrammés avec 
vitesse réglable, et depuis un signal DMX512. 
 
• Pose libre 
 
Réglage des interrupteurs DIP : 

ON Effet 
1,2,3 Rouge 
4,5 Vert 
7,8 Bleu 
9 Effet couleur (vitesse réglable depuis les interrupteurs DIP 1 à 8) 

 
• Signal DMX 
 
Valeur DMX détaillées par canal 
 

Canal Fonction De À Description 

1 Graduateur/obturateur 0 150 Graduateur de 0 à 100 % 
151 255 Obturateur de lent à rapide 

2 Rouge 0 255 De 0 à 100 % 
3 Vert 0 255 De 0 à 100 % 
4 Bleu 0 255 De 0 à 100 % 

 

tube 1 tube 2 tube n contrôleur DMX contrôleur DEL 
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Connexion DMX512 
 
Connecter le câble à fiche XLR inclus à la sortie XLR femelle à 3 broches de votre contrôleur et l’autre fiche XLR 
mâle à 3 broches à l’entrée du VDPLTC2. Il est possible de relier plusieurs VDPLTC2 à partir d’une connexion 
sérielle. Utiliser un câble de connexion blindé à 2 conducteurs avec des connecteurs d’entrée et de sortie XLR. 
 
Connexion DMX512 avec résistance de terminaison 
 

Une résistance de terminaison DMX est à recommander si le câble DMX doit couvrir une 
grande distance ou s’il est utilisé dans un environnement avec beaucoup de bruit 
électrique (p.ex. une discothèque). La résistance de terminaison prévient la corruption du 
signal de contrôle numérique par le bruit électrique. La résistance de terminaison DMX 
n’est rien d’autre qu’une fiche XLR avec une résistance de 120 Ω de broche 2 vers broche 
3 (voir illustration à gauche). Cette fiche XLR est connectée à la sortie XLR du dernier 
appareil de la série. 

 
Adresse de départ DMX 
 
Tous les appareils pilotés par un signal DMX demandent une adresse de départ DMX pour assurer que les appareils 
corrects réagissent sur les signaux de contrôle. Cette adresse de départ numérique indique le numéro de canal sur 
lequel l’appareil écoute le contrôleur DMX. Déterminez cette adresse avec les interrupteurs DIP au dos de l’appareil. 
Vous avez le choix entre une seule adresse de départ pour toute une série d’appareils ou une adresse de départ par 
appareil. Dans le cas d’une seule adresse, tous les appareils « écouteront » les mêmes signaux, sur un seul canal. 
Tous les appareils seront donc influencés lorsque vous changez les réglages d’un seul canal. Avec des adresses de 
départ individuelles, chaque appareil « écoutera » son propre canal. Par conséquent, un ajustement des réglages 
d’un canal n’influence que l'appareil sur ce canal. 
Pour le VDP250CC3 à 4 canaux, l’adresse de départ du premier appareil est 1, du deuxième 5 (1 + 4), du troisième 
9 (5 + 4), etc. 
 
7. Nettoyage et entretien 
 
1. Serrer les écrous et les vis et vérifier qu’ils ne rouillent pas. 
2. Le boîtier, les lentilles, les supports de montage et la construction portante ne peuvent pas être déformés, 

adaptés ou bricolés p.ex. pas de trous additionnels dans un support, ne pas déplacer les connexions etc. 
3. Les parties mécaniques mobiles ne peuvent pas être usées ou bouger de manière irrégulière. 
4. Les câbles d'alimentation ne peuvent pas être endommagés. Un technicien qualifié doit entretenir l’appareil. 
5. Débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer. 
6. Essuyer l’appareil régulièrement avec un chiffon humide non pelucheux. Éviter l’usage d’alcool et de solvants. 
7. Il n’y a aucune pièce maintenable par l’utilisateur. 
8. Commander des pièces de rechange éventuelles chez votre revendeur. 
 
8. Spécifications techniques 
 
Alimentation max. 230 VCA / 50 Hz depuis alimentation secteur 
Puissance de sortie 24 V 
Courant max 4 A 
Plage de fréquence 47 ~ 60 Hz 
Canaux DM 4 
Dimensions 110 x 50 x 40 mm 
Poids 240 g 
 
N’employer cet appareil qu’avec des accessoires d’origine. SA Velleman ne sera aucunement responsable 
de dommages ou lésions survenus à un usage (incorrect) de cet appareil. Pour plus d’information 
concernant cet article, visitez notre site web www.hqpower.com. Toutes les informations présentées dans 
cette notice peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable. 
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• Por razones de seguridad, las modificaciones no autorizadas del aparato están prohibidas. 
• Utilice sólo el VDPLTC2 para las aplicaciones descritas en este manual a fin de evitar p.ej. cortocircuitos, 

quemaduras, descargas eléctricas, explosión de la lámpara, etc. Un uso desautorizado puede causar daños y 
anula la garantía completamente. 

 
4. Descripción 
 
 
 

1. salida DMX 
2. entrada DMX 
3. entrada de alimentación 
4. salida de la señal 
5. interruptores DIP 

 
 
5. Instalación del controlador 
 

 →  →   →  → 
 
Conecte cada aparato de la cadena con un cable DMX. 
 

Datos Función 
1 Masa 
2 B señal hembra 
3 A señal macho 

 
6. Uso 
 
Es posible utilizar el VDPLTC2 de manera autónoma al ajustar los interruptores DIP, los efectos preprogramados 
con velocidad ajustable y la señal DMX512. 
 
• Modo autónomo (Stand-Alone) 
 
Ajustar los interruptores DIP: 

ON Efecto 
1,2,3 Rojo 
4,5 Verde 
7,8 Azul 
9 Efecto color (velocidad ajustable con los interruptores DIP de 1 a 8) 

 
• Señal DMX 
 
Valores DMX detallados por canal 
 

Canal Función De A Descripción 

1 Dimmer/shutter 0 150 Dimmer de 0 a 100 % 
151 255 Shutter de lento a rápido 

2 Rojo 0 255 De 0 a 100 % 
3 Verde 0 255 De 0 a 100 % 
4 Azul 0 255 De 0 a 100 % 

  

tubo 1 tubo 2 tubo n controlador DMX controlador LED 
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Conexión DMX512 
 
Conecte el cable con conector XLR (incl.) a la salida XLR hembra de 3 polos del controlador y el otro conector XLR 
macho de 3 polos a la entrada del VDPLTC2. Es posible conectar varios VDPLTC2 en serie. Use un cable blindado 
de doble hilo conductor con conectores XLR de entrada y de salida 
 
Conexión DMX-512 con una terminación DMX 
 

Se recomienda una terminación si el cable DMX debe cubrir una gran distancia o si se 
usa en un medio ambiente con mucho ruido eléctrico (ej. una discoteca). La terminación 
impide que el ruido eléctrico corrompa la señal de control numérico. La terminación DMX 
no es más que un conector XLR con una resistencia de 120Ω de polo 2 a polo 3. Este 
conector XLR está conectado a la salida XLR del último aparato de la serie. Véase la 
figura a la izquierda. 
 

Seleccionar la dirección inicial DMX512 
 
Si se usa una señal DMX, cada aparato tiene su propia dirección inicial DMX para asegurar que los aparatos 
reaccionen a las señales de control correctas. Esta dirección inicial digital es el primer canal en el cual el aparato 
reaccionará a las señales DMX del controlador DMX. Determine esta función con los interruptores DIP de la parte 
trasera del aparato. 
Es posible elegir entre una sola dirección inicial para toda una serie de aparatos o una dirección inicial por aparato. 
Con una sola dirección inicial para una serie de aparatos, todos los aparatos reaccionarán sincronizadamente a la 
misma señal. Por lo tanto, cambiar los ajustes de un solo canal afecta a los ajustes de todos los canales. Con varias 
direcciones iniciales, cada aparato reaccionará independientemente. Por lo tanto, cambiar los ajustes de un solo 
canal sólo afecta al canal en cuestión. 
En el caso del VDPLTC2 de 4 canales, la dirección inicial del primer aparato es 1. Introduzca 5 (1 + 4) para el 
segundo aparato, introduzca 9 (5 + 4) para el tercer aparato, etc. 
 
7. Limpieza y mantenimiento 
 
1. Apriete bien las tuercas y los tornillos y verifique que no hay señales de oxidación. 
2. No modifique la caja, los soportes y las ópticas p.ej. no taladre agujeros adicionales en un soporte o no modifique 

las conexiones, etc. 
3. Las partes móviles no pueden mostrar ningún rastro de desgaste y deben estar bien equilibradas. 
4. No dañe los cables de alimentación. Contacte con un técnico especializado para instalar el aparato. 
5. Desconecte el aparato de toda fuente antes de limpiarlo. 
6. Limpie el aparato regularmente con un paño húmedo. Evite el uso de alcohol y de disolventes. 
7. El usuario no habrá de efectuar el mantenimiento de ninguna pieza. 
8. Contacte con su distribuidor si necesita piezas de recambio. 
 
8. Especificaciones 
 
Alimentación máx. 230 VCA / 50 Hz con adaptador de red 
Potencia de salida 24 V 
Corriente máx. 4 A 
Rango de frecuencia 47 ~ 60 Hz 
Canales DMX 4 
Dimensiones 110 x 50 x 40 mm 
Peso 240 g 
 
Utilice este aparato sólo con los accesorios originales. Velleman NV no será responsable de daños ni 
lesiones causados por un uso (indebido) de este aparato.  
Para más información sobre este producto, visite nuestra página web www.hqpower.com. Se pueden 
modificar las especificaciones y el contenido de este manual sin previo aviso.  
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• Nehmen Sie das Gerät erst in Betrieb, nachdem Sie sich mit seinen Funktionen vertraut gemacht haben. Lassen 
Sie das Gerät nicht von Personen bedienen, die sich nicht mit dem Gerät auskennen. Meist ist die Beschädigung 
des Gerätes das Ergebnis von unfachmännischer Bedienung. 

• Verwenden Sie die Originalverpackung, wenn das Gerät transportiert werden soll. 
• Eigenmächtige Veränderungen sind aus Sicherheitsgründen verboten. 
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für Anwendungen beschrieben in dieser Bedienungsanleitung   sonst kann dies zu 

Schäden am Produkt führen und erlischt der Garantieanspruch. Jede andere Verwendung ist mit Gefahren wie 
Kurzschluss, Brandwunden, elektrischem Schlag, usw. verbunden. 

 
4. Umschreibung 
 
 
 

1. DMX-Ausgang  
2. DMX-Eingang 
3. Netzeingang 
4. Signalausgang 
5. DIP-Schalter 

 
 
 
5. Das Steuergerät installieren 
 

 →  →   →  → 
 
Verbinden Sie jedes Gerät der Kette mit einem DMX-Kabel. 
 

Data Funktion 
1 Masse 
2 B Buchse Signal 
3 A Stecker Signal 

 
6. Anwendung 
 
Das VDPLTC2 kann über DIP-Schalter, vorprogrammierte Effekte mit Geschwindigkeitsregelung, und ein DMX512-
Signal autonom verwendet werden. 
 
• Autonomer Modus (Stand-Alone) 
 
Einstellung der DIP-Schalter:  
 

ON Effekt 
1,2,3 Rot 
4,5 Grün 
7,8 Blau 
9 Farbeffekt (Geschwindigkeitsregelung über DIP-Schalter 1 bis 8) 

 
  

Röhre 1 Röhre 2 Röhre n DMX-Controller LED-Controller 
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8. Technische Daten 
 
Stromversorgung max. 230 VAC / 50 Hz über Netzteil 
Ausgangsleistung 24 V 
Max. Strom 4 A 
Frequenzbereich 47 ~ 60 Hz 
DMX-Kanäle 4 
Abmessungen 110 x 50 x 40 mm 
Gesamtgewicht 240 g 
 
Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur mit originellen Zubehörteilen. Velleman NV übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schaden oder Verletzungen bei (falscher) Anwendung dieses Gerätes. 
Für mehr Informationen zu diesem Produkt, siehe www.hqpower.com. 
Alle Änderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten. 
 


